NATIONAL FOOD AUTHORITY
_Visayas Avenue, Barangay VASBA, Diﬁman. Qu.e;on City .

E Bids and Awards Committee

BAC RESOLUTION No. 2023- f-403
Series of 2023

A RESOLUTION DECLARING K2C GENERAL MERCHANDISE AS THE
LOWEST CALCULATED AND RESPONSIVE BID (LCRB) FOR
THE SUPPLY AND DELIVERY OF ACCESS POINT AND RECOMMENDING
THE AWARD OF THE CONTRACT TO THE SAID ENTITY

WHEREAS, the NFA Annual Procurement Plan (APP) for CY 2023 has been duly
approved by the Administrator as Head of the Procuring Entity (HoPE) (Annex “17),

WHEREAS, the Bids and Awards Commiitee (BAC), conducted a bidding on 15
May 2023 for the Supply and Delivery of Access Point with an Approved Budget
for the Contract (ABC) of PESOS: TWO MILLION FIVE HUNDRED THIRTY
THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED (P2,530,800.00), the basis of which is the
evaluation report attached hereto as Annex “2”, The Invitation to Bid (Annex “3")
was posted at the PhilGEPS and NFA websites and at conspicuous places in the
NFA Building on 25 Aprit 2023. Also, Supplemental/Bid Bulletin No. 1 (Annex “4”)
was posted in the PhilGEPS and NFA website and at conspicuous places in the
NFA Building on same day;

WHEREAS, the Pre-bidding Conference was conducted on 03 May 2023 to clarify
issues and concerns on the project. Supplemental/ Bid Bulletin Nos. 3 and 4
(Annex “5” & “6”) were issued and posted in the Philgeps and NFA website and at
conspicuous places in the NFA Building on 08 May 2023;

WHEREAS, in response to the Invitation to Bid, five (5) bidders paid the -
participation fee and bought the bidding documents, namely: (1) Hypernet-Internet
& Business Solutions (Hypernet); (2) K2C General Merchandise (K2C); (3) EGM
Global Technologies, Inc. (EGM); (4) Pronet Systems Integrated Network Solutions,
Inc. and (5) Datacore Technologies, Inc. (Datacore);

WHEREAS, during the submission and opening of bids, all bidders dropped their

bids and passed the preliminary examination of bids. (copy of Minutes of Opening
of Bids and Abstract of Bids as Read are attached as Annex “7” and Annex “8”).

S s e st e o — Hrmm o ar e i e mmrmptn R——— a

Title : BAC ResoAWARD_2023A.Point 1|3Page

et
ra




4.

1. To declare the bid of K2C General Merchandise as the Lowest
Calculated and Responsive Bid (LCRB) for the Supply and Delivery of
Access Point;

2. To recommend for approval by the Administrator of the National Food
Authority to award the contract to K2C General Merchandise at a
contract price of PESOS: TWO MILLION TWO HUNDRED SEVENTY-
TWO THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED FOUR (P2,272,704.00).

RESOLVED this 16" day of June, 2023.

CE T. CAPONES MERCE@A. ESTRELLA
AC Member BAC Mewmber

JOH

Approved:

R RICOR. B!O(%
Administrator

Title : BAC ResoAWARD_2023A.Point 3|3Page



bt

e —
o
?%'wa

WHEREAS, the bid proposals and offers of the five participants are found to be
compliant. Below is the summary of their bid offers:

BIDDER BID SECURITY NFCC FINANGIAL OFFER
Pronet Systems Integrated Notarized Bid Securing
Netvork motution, 1o Declaration £3,850,162,323.33 |  $2,080,864.50

Hypermet-Internet & Business | Nolarized Bid Securing

5 .225,000.00
Solutions, Inc. Declaration P151,113,855.00 2,225

Notarized Bid Securing

K2C General Merchandise .
Declaration

$75,780,714.50 $2,272,704.00

Notarized Bid Securing

Datacore Technologies, Inc. #162,874,785.00 £2,403,000.00

Declaration
EGM Systt_ams Global Notanzefi Bid Securing P117,837,085.09 #2,515,140.00
Technologies, Inc. Declaration

WHEREAS, after the detailed evaluation of bids, the TWG found the bid of Pronet
as non- responsive due to the bid offer that has exceeded the ABC after applying
the arithmetical computation and its correction;

WHEREAS, Hypernet, the second lowest offeror was likewise declared to be non-
responsive due to incorrect usage of format for Price Schedule specified in the Bid
Documents provided by NFA;

WHEREAS, the BAC declared the bid of K2C as the Lowest Calculated Bid (LCB)
and instructed its Technical Working Group (TWG) to conduct post-qualification of
the bidder (copy of Bid Evaluation and Abstract of Bids as Calculated are attached
as Annex “9” and Annex “107);

WHEREAS, upon careful examination, scrutiny, verification, validation, and
ascertainment of all the eligibility, technical and financial requirements, statements
and representations made, including all documents submitted in relation to its bid,
the BAC-TWG in its TWG Report coded BAC-TWG-2023-F-003 dated 09 June
2023 attached hereto as Annex “11”, found that the bid of K2C complied with and is
responsive to the requirements, terms and conditions specified in the Bidding
Documents and recommend to award the project to the said entity.

NOW THEREFORE, after prudent study on the matier, We, the members of the
NFA Bids and Awards Committee, hereby RESOLVE as it is hereby RESOLVED:

Title : BAC ResoAWARD_2023A.Point 2|3Page

g




